Article Not peer-reviewed version
Enhanced Vital Parameter Estimation
Using Short-Range Radars with
Advanced Motion Compensation and
Super-Resolution Techniques
Sewon Yoon , Seungjae Baek , Inoh Chioi , Soobum Kim , Bontae Koo , Youngseok Baek , Jooho Jung ,
Sanghong Park , Min Kim --- *
Posted Date: 5 September 2024

provides more accurate and robust VSE than conventional methods, especially in scenarios involving
random body movements.
Future studies will focus on the biomechanical analysis of walking humans. We plan to extend
our algorithm to estimate not only vital signs but also walking parameters. The presence of various
micro-movements related to respiration, heartbeat, and limb movements leads to mutual interference
and phase ambiguity in the received signals. To address these challenges, we aim to employ a MIMO
radar system.
References
1. Staderini, E. UWB radars in medicine. IEEE Aerosp. Electron. Syst. Mag. 2002, 17, 13–18. doi:10.1109/62.978359.
Preprints.org (www.preprints.org)  |  NOT PEER-REVIEWED  |  Posted: 5 September 2024 doi:10.20944/preprints202409.0385.v1
18 of 19
2. Droitcour, A.; Boric-Lubecke, O.; Lubecke, V.; Lin, J.; Kovacs, G. Range correlation and I/Q performance
benefits in single-chip silicon Doppler radars for noncontact cardiopulmonary monitoring. IEEE Trans.
Microw. Theory Techn. 2004, 52, 838–848. doi:10.1109/TMTT.2004.823552.
3. Gu, C.; Li, R.; Zhang, H.; Fung, A.Y.C.; Torres, C.; Jiang, S.B.; Li, C. Accurate Respiration Measurement
Using DC-Coupled Continuous-Wave Radar Sensor for Motion-Adaptive Cancer Radiotherapy. IEEE
Trans. Biomed. Eng. 2012, 59, 3117–3123. doi:10.1109/TBME.2012.2206591.
4. Hu, W.; Zhao, Z.; Wang, Y.; Zhang, H.; Lin, F. Noncontact Accurate Measurement of Cardiopulmonary
Activity Using a Compact Quadrature Doppler Radar Sensor. IEEE Trans. Biomed. Eng. 2014, 61, 725–735.
doi:10.1109/TBME.2013.2288319.
5. An, Y.J.; Yun, G.H.; Yook, J.G. Sensitivity Enhanced Vital Sign Detection Based on Antenna Reflection Coef-
ficient Variation. IEEE Trans. Biomed. Circuits Syst. 2016, 10, 319–327. doi:10.1109/TBCAS.2014.2380435.
6. Li, C.; Peng, Z.; Huang, T.Y.; Fan, T.; Wang, F.K.; Horng, T.S.; Muñoz-Ferreras, J.M.; Gómez-García, R.; Ran,
L.; Lin, J. A Review on Recent Progress of Portable Short-Range Noncontact Microwave Radar Systems.
IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn. 2017, 65, 1692–1706. doi:10.1109/TMTT.2017.2650911.
7. Park, J.K.; Hong, Y.; Lee, H.; Jang, C.; Yun, G.H.; Lee, H.J.; Yook, J.G. Noncontact RF Vital Sign Sensor
for Continuous Monitoring of Driver Status. IEEE Trans. Biomed. Circuits Syst. 2019, 13, 493–502.
doi:10.1109/TBCAS.2019.2908198.
8. Zhang, Y.; Qi, F.; Lv, H.; Liang, F.; Wang, J. Bioradar Technology: Recent Research and Advancements.
IEEE Microw. Mag. 2019, 20, 58–73. doi:10.1109/MMM.2019.2915491.
9. Lee, H.; Kim, B.H.; Park, J.K.; Kim, S.W.; Yook, J.G. A Resolution Enhancement Technique for Remote
Monitoring of the Vital Signs of Multiple Subjects Using a 24 Ghz Bandwidth-Limited FMCW Radar. IEEE
Access 2020, 8, 1240–1248. doi:10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2961130.
10. LAZARO, A.; Girbau, D.; Villariono, R. Analysis of vital signs monitoring using an IR-UWB radar. Prog.
Electromagn. Res. 2010, 1, 100.
11. Nezirovic, A.; Yarovoy, A.G.; Ligthart, L.P. Signal Processing for Improved Detection of Trapped Victims
Using UWB Radar. IEEE Trans. Geosci. Remote Sens. 2010, 48, 2005–2014. doi:10.1109/TGRS.2009.2036840.
12. Sachs, A. Handbook of Ultra-wideband Short-range Sensing: Theory Sensors Applications; John Wiley and Sons,
2013.
13. Lazaro, A.; Girbau, D.; Villarino, R.M. Techniques for Clutter Suppression in the Presence of Body
Movements during the Detection of Respiratory Activity through UWB Radars. Sensors 2014, 14, 2595 –
2618.
14. Jürgen, S.; Herrmann, R. M-sequence-based ultra-wideband sensor network for vitality monitoring of
elders at home. IET Radar, Sonar Navigation 2015, 9, 125–137. doi:10.1049/iet-rsn.2014.0214.
15. Adib, F.; Mao, H.; Kabelac, Z.; Katabi, D.; Miller, R.C. Smart Homes that Monitor Breathing and Heart Rate.
Proceedings of the CHI Conference on Human Factors in Computing Systems; Association for Computing
Machinery: New York, NY, USA, 2015; CHI ’15, p. 837–846. doi:10.1145/2702123.2702200.
16. Tu, J.; Hwang, T.; Lin, J. Respiration Rate Measurement Under 1-D Body Motion Using Single Continuous-
Wave Doppler Radar Vital Sign Detection System. IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn. 2016, 64, 1937–1946.
doi:10.1109/TMTT.2016.2560159.
17. Li, C.; Lin, J. Random Body Movement Cancellation in Doppler Radar Vital Sign Detection. IEEE Trans.
Microw. Theory Techn. 2008, 56, 3143–3152. doi:10.1109/TMTT.2008.2007139.
18. Schires, E.; Georgiou, P.; Lande, T.S. Vital Sign Monitoring Through the Back Using an UWB Im-
pulse Radar With Body Coupled Antennas. IEEE Trans Biomed. Circuits Syst. 2018, 12, 292–302.
doi:10.1109/TBCAS.2018.2799322.
19. Xiang, M.; Ren, W.; Li, W.; Xue, Z.; Jiang, X. High-Precision Vital Signs Monitoring Method Using a FMCW
Millimeter-Wave Sensor. Sensors 2022, 22, 7543. doi:10.3390/s22197543.
20. Choi, I.; Kim, M.; Choi, J.; Park, J.; Park, S.; Kim, K. Robust Cardiac Rate Estimation of an Individual. IEEE
Sens. 2021, 21, 15053–15064. doi:10.1109/JSEN.2021.3074510.
21. Liu, T.H.; Hsu, M.L.; Tsai, Z.M. High Ranging Accuracy and Wide Detection Range Interferometry Based
on Frequency-Sweeping Technique With Vital Sign Sensing Function. IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn.
2018, 66, 4242–4251. doi:10.1109/TMTT.2018.2854177.
Preprints.org (www.preprints.org)  |  NOT PEER-REVIEWED  |  Posted: 5 September 2024 doi:10.20944/preprints202409.0385.v1
19 of 19
22. Gu, C.; Peng, Z.; Li, C. High-Precision Motion Detection Using Low-Complexity Doppler Radar With Digi-
tal Post-Distortion Technique. IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn. 2016, 64, 961–971. https://doi.org/10.1109
/TMTT.2016.2519881
23. Yavari, E.; Boric-Lubecke, O. Channel Imbalance Effects and Compensation for Doppler Radar Physiologi-
cal Measurements. IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn. 2015, 63, 3834–3842. doi:10.1109/TMTT.2015.2484347.
24. He, M.; Nian, Y.; Liu, B. Noncontact heart beat signal extraction based on wavelet transform. 2015
8th International Conference on Biomedical Engineering and Informatics (BMEI), 2015, pp. 209–213.
doi:10.1109/BMEI.2015.7401502.
25. Feng, J.C.; Pan, S.Y. Extraction algorithm of vital signals based on empirical mode decomposition. J. South
China Univ. Technol. 2010, 38, 1–6. doi:10.3969/j.issn.1000-565X.2010.10.001.
26. Kim, K.T.; Seo, D.K.; Kim, H.T. Efficient radar target recognition using the MUSIC algorithm and invariant
features. IEEE Trans. Antennas and Propag. 2002, 50, 325–337. doi:10.1109/8.999623.
27. Yoon, S.; Kim, S.; Jung, J.; Cha, S.; Baek, Y.; Koo, B.; Choi, I.; Park, S. Efficient Protocol to Use FMCW
Radar and CNN to Distinguish Micro-Doppler Signatures of Multiple Drones and Birds. IEEE Access 2022,
10, 26033–26044. doi:10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3155776.
28. Mahuza, B. Radar Systems Analysis and Design Using MATLAB, 4th ed.; CRC Press, 2022.
29. Soumekh, M. Synthetic Aperture Radar Signal Processing with MATLAB Algorithms, 1st ed.; Wiley, 1999.
30. Zheng, J.; Liu, H.; Liao, G.; Su, T.; Liu, Z.; Liu, Q.H. ISAR Imaging of Targets With Complex Motions
Based on a Noise-Resistant Parameter Estimation Algorithm Without Nonuniform Axis. IEEE Sens. 2016,
16, 2509–2518. doi:10.1109/JSEN.2016.2516040.
31. V., A.; Ranjith, M.R.; M., R.; Sowmyah, N.; L., V. Comparison of curve fitting methods for synthetic
generation of PPG. 2023 IEEE 20th India Council International Conference (INDICON), 2023, pp. 447–451.
doi:10.1109/INDICON59947.2023.10440867.
32. Pozar, D.M. Microwave Engineering; Wiley, 2012.
33. Faires, J.D.; Burden, R.L. Numerical Methods; Brooks Cole, 2002.
34. Wang, J.; Kasilingam, D.; Liu, X.; Zhou, Z. ISAR minimum-entropy phase adjustment. Proceedings of the
2004 IEEE Radar Conference (IEEE Cat. No.04CH37509), 2004, pp. 197–200. doi:10.1109/NRC.2004.1316421.
35. Ding, C.; Yan, J.; Zhang, L.; Zhao, H.; Hong, H.; Zhu, X. Noncontact multiple targets vital sign de-
tection based on VMD algorithm. 2017 IEEE Radar Conference (RadarConf), 2017, pp. 0727–0730.
doi:10.1109/RADAR.2017.7944298.
Disclaimer/Publisher’s Note: The statements, opinions and data contained in all publications are solely those